

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CHRISTIAN STEPHON MILES,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
May 19 2020 10:09 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 79554

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Judgment of Conviction
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

MARIO D. VALENCIA, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #006154
40 S. Stephanie St., Ste. 201
Henderson, Nevada 89012
(702) 384-7494

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE(S)..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. APPELLANT FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE HIS SENTENCE
 AMOUNTS TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT... 5

 II. NRS 176.035 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 15

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 BY HONORING APPELLANT’S UNEQUIVOCAL DESIRE
 TO REPRESENT HIMSELF..... 17

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

Allred v. State,

120 Nev. 410, 92 P.2d 1246, 1253 (2004)6, 11

Blume v. State,

112 Nev. 472, 475, 915 P.2d 282, 284 (1996)6, 13

Castillo v. State,

110 Nev. 535, 874 P.2d 1252 (1994)12

Culverson v. State,

95 Nev. 95 Nev. 433, 435, 596 P.2d 220, 221-22 (1979)6, 13

Dept. of Motor Vehicles and Public Safety v. Rowland,

107 Nev. 475, 479, 814 P.2d 80, 83 (1991)14

Deveroux v. State,

96 Nev. 388, 610 P.2d 722 (1980)6

Edwards v. Emperor’s Garden Rest.,

122 Nev. 317, 330 n.38, 130 P.3d 1280, 1288 n.38 (2006)14

Epp v. State,

107 Nev. 510, 814 P.2d 1011 (1991)10

Faretta v. California,

422 U.S. 806, 835, 95 S.Ct. 2525 (1975)18

Glegola v. State,

110 Nev. 344, 871 P.2d 950 (1994)7

Graves v. State,

112 Nev. 118, 124, 912 P.2d 234, 238 (1996)19

Harte v. State,

132 Nev. 410, 373 P.3d 98 (2016)13

<u>Hook v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 48, 176 P.3d 1081 (2008)	20
<u>Houk v. State,</u>	
103 Nev. 659, 747 P.2d 1376 (1987)	10
<u>Illinois v. Allen,</u>	
397 U.S. 337, 350-51, 90 S.Ct. 1057 (1970).....	18
<u>Lloyd v. State,</u>	
94 Nev. 167, 170, 576 P.2d 740, 743 (1978)	12
<u>Lyons v. State,</u>	
106 Nev. 438, 796 P.2d 210 (1990)	20
<u>Maresca v. State,</u>	
103 Nev. 669, 673, 748 P.2d 3, 6 (1987)	14
<u>McCoy v. Louisiana,</u>	
138 S.Ct. 1500, 1507, 200 L.Ed.2d 821 (2018)	18
<u>Pitmon v. State,</u>	
131 Nev. 123, 127, 352 P.3d 655, 658 (Ct. App. 2015)	16
<u>Randall v. Salvation Army,</u>	
100 Nev. 466, 470-71, 686 P.2d 241, 244 (1984).....	14
<u>Randell v. State,</u>	
109 Nev. 5, 846 P.2d 278 (1993)	6
<u>Rummel v. Estelle,</u>	
445 U.S. 263, 100 S.Ct. 1133 (1980)	7
<u>Schmidt v. State,</u>	
94 Nev. 665, 584 P.2d 695 (1978)	10
<u>Silks v. State,</u>	
92 Nev. 91, 94, 545 P.2d 1159, 1161 (1976)	6, 11

<u>Silvar v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,</u>	
122 Nev. 289, 292, 129 P.3d 682, 684 (2006)	15
<u>Sims v. State,</u>	
107 Nev. 438, 814 P.2d 63 (1991)	11
<u>Solem v. Helm,</u>	
463 U.S. 277, 103 S.Ct. 3001 (1983).....	7
<u>Vanisi v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 330, 337-38, 22 P.3d 1164, 1169-70 (2001)	18
<u>Weaver v. Massachusetts,</u>	
582 U.S. ___, ___, 137 S.Ct. 1899, 1908 (2017).....	22
<u>Wood v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 428, 892 P.2d 944 (1995)	12
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 176.035	1, 9, 15, 16
NRS 176.035(1)	15, 16, 17
NRS 200.320(2)	8
NRS 201.300(2)(b)(2)(III):	8
